
Voice Wake
Press “     ” Voice Button to wake the voice assistant.
Music Play
When the VM-210 Hands-free Bluetooth Speakerpho-
ne is successfully connected to your smartphone, you 
can play music from your phone and the music will 
be transmitted to the speaker via Bluetooth.

Instructions
1) Fix the VM-210 Hands-free Bluetooth Speakerpho-

ne to the visor as shown in picture);

(2) Long press “         ” the power button, the 
Bluetooth will be in the pairing state after the 
device is turned on.in picture);

(3) Enable Bluetooth on your smartphone and search 
for available Bluetooth devices, select “VM-210” 
and connect. The flashing Bluetooth indicating light 
will be off after the Bluetooth is connected (as 
shown in picture);

Descriptions
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 Answer/End

 All Back the Last Call

 Private Answer

Press “         ” to Answer/Press “         ” Twice  
to Reject/Press “         ” to End

 Cancel Dialing

Press “       ” Voice Button to Switch to Your 
Phone Answering During the Call.

  Press “          ” Twice  

  Press “          ” to Cancel Dialing  

 Pause/Play   Press “        ”

 Long Press “         ” , Press “         ” 

 Clear Bluetooth Connection   Long Press “       ” Voicce Button

Previous Track/Next Track, 
Volume-/+

Hands-free Bluetooth Speakerphone. This product 
is designed and built with high-performance 
Bluetooth module and audio decoding chip. It 
attaches to visor for hands-free calls and music, it can 
also be used as a conference speakerphone on desk. 
3-hour rechargeable battery provides up to 10 hours 
of talk time and 1000 hours on standby. This product 
works by means of wireless transmissions, it is a great 
handy helper to have for theroad. 
Safety Guide
1) Do not drop, puncture or disassemble this product
2) This product is not waterproof, please do no 

expose it to rain or water splashing
3) For safety, do not prolong exposure to direct 

sunlight
4) Do not place this product in an open flame that 

may cause an explosion
5) Clean with a clean soft cloth and do not use any 

corrosive cleaning agent
6) Drive safely. Do not operate this product while 

driving
Specifications
- Speaker: 2*1W
- Battery Capacity: 3.7V  1000mAh
- Input: 5V-1A
- Bluetooth Version: V5.0+EDR
- Standby Current: 10uA Max
- Bluetooth Effective Distance: 10m
Features
1) The call is clearer with dual speaker stereo
2) Used on the visors
3) Convenient voice wake button, built-in microphone 

recognizes voice information easily
4) Supports mobile phone A2DP function, directly 

plays high quality music after connecting to 
Bluetooth

Hands-free Phone Calls
When the VM-210 Hands-free Bluetooth Speakerpho-
ne is successfully connected to your smartphone, 
press the power button to answer the incoming 
phone call, and press twice to hang up.

Charging
Supports Micro USB charging, charging time is about 
3H, red light long on when charging and off when 
fully charged. Battery lasts for up to 10 hours on a full 
charge.
Warning: 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

(4) To pair with another device, long press the voice 
button to clear the current Bluetooth pairing. 

(5) The red light is long on when charging, and off 
when fully charged.

Note: Bluetooth consumes a lot of power in the 
paired state, the device will automatically shut down 
if it is not connected for 10 minutes.

Voice Button
Clips
Volume-/Previous Track
Microphone
Volume+/Next Track
Power/Answer
Brand Logo
LED Indicating Light
Micro USB Charging Port
Car Charger QC 3.0
Micro USB Charging Cable
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Speakerphone
HANDS-FREE BLUETOOTH

Zestaw głośnomówiący
Altavoz bluetooth
Bluetooth speakerphone - hlasitý odposlech
Bluetooth speakerphone - hlasitý odposluch



Urządzenie posiada wbudowany moduł Bluetooth o 
wysokiej jakości i dekoder audio. Produkt przeznaczo-
ny do montażu na osłonie przeciwsłonecznej 
samochodu lub jako wolnostojący głośnik Bluetooth. 
Bateria 1000mah pozwala na pracę do 10godz w trybie 
odtwarzania i 1000godzin w trybie czuwania. Łączy się 
bezprzewodowo za pomocą Bluetooth.
Zasady bezpieczeństwa 
1) Chroń przed upadkiem
2) Nie modyfikuj urządzenia
3) Urządzenie nie jest wodoodporne, chroń przed 

wodą
4) Dla bezpieczeństwa nie wystawiaj na długotrwałe 

oddziaływanie promieni słonecznych
5) Czyścić miękką szmatką, nie używać detergentów
6) Nie obsługuj urządzenia podczas jazdy
Specyfikacja
- Głośniki stereo 2x 1W
- Bateria 3.7V 1000mAh
- Ładowanie 5V 1A
- Wersja bluetooth V5.0+EDR
- Prąd  czuwania 10uA max
- Zasięg bluetooth 10m
Właściwości
1) Wbudowane głośniki stereo
2) Uchwyt do montażu na osłonie przeciwsłonecznej
3) Funkcja zestawu głośnomówiącego bluetooth, 

wbudowany mikrofon
4) Wspiera funkcję A2DP, odtwarza wysokiej jakości 

audio poprzez bluetooth
5) Po włączeniu automatycznie przechodzi w tryb 

parowania i łączy się z telefonem

Asystent głosowy
Naciśnij przycisk       Głosu, aby uruchomić asystenta 
głosowego.
Odtwarzanie muzyki
Gdy połączysz się z transmiterem przez Bluetooth 
możesz odtwarzać bezprzewodowo muzykę z 
telefonu.

 Odbierz / Zakończ / 
Odrzuć połączenie

 Ostatnio wybierany numer

Naciśnij raz                 aby odebrać / zakończyć

Anuluj wybieranie

Naciśnij dwa razy           aby odrzucić     

Naciśnij dwa razy

Naciśnij przycisk       aby odebrać rozmowę
na telefonie

Naciśnij raz przycisk

 Pauza/Play   Naciśnij

 Rozłącz połączenie bluetooth   Wciśnij i przytrzymaj        przycisk Głos

  Wciśnij i przytrzymaj         przyciskPoprzedni / następny utwór

Głośność - / +   Wciśnij          przycisk

Zestaw głośnomówiący
Gdy sparujemy głośnik ze smartfonem możemy 
korzystać z niego jak z zestawu głośnomówiącego. 
Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby odebrać przychodzące 
połączenie, aby rozłączyć się naciśnij dwa razy.

Ładowanie
Głośnik ładowany jest przez złącze micro USB, 
ładowanie zajmuje około 3 godzin. Czerwony 
wskaźnik LED świeci podczas ładowania, gaśnie po 
naładowaniu.
Ostrzeżenie: 
Zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie 
zatwierdzone przez producenta, mogą unieważnić 
uprawnienia użytkownika do obsługi urządzenia.

Budowa
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Przycisk głos
Uchwyt / Stojak
Zmniejszanie głośności / poprzedni utwór
Mikrofon
Zwiększanie głośności / następny utwór
Przycisk włącz-wyłącz / przycisk słuchawka
Logo
Wskaźnik LED
Port ładowania micro USB
Ładowarka samochodowa Qick charge
Przewód microUSB

Instrukcja
1) Zamontuj głośnik na osłonie przeciwsłonecznej (jak 

na poniższym obrazku)

2) Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk            Power, 
urządzenie przejdzie w tryb parowania automa-
tycznie

3) Aktywuj Bluetooth w smartfonie i sparuj z  
urządzeniem VM-210 wskaźnik LED przestanie 
migać po sparowaniu z telefonem

4) By podłączyć inne urządzenie wciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk „głos” , urządzenie przejdzie znów w tryb 
parowania

5) Wskaźnik LED podczas ładowania świeci na 
czerwono , po naładowaniu do pełna gaśnie.

Uwaga: Bluetooth pobiera dużo energii w trybie 
parowania , urządzenie automatycznie wyłączy się po 
10minutach gdy nie zostanie sparowane z żadnym 
urządzeniem

Prywatne połącznienie
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Este producto está diseñado y posee un sistema 
Bluetooth de alto rendimiento como a la vez posee un 
audio chip de  decodificación. Se lo puede montar en 
la visera, y gracia a éste dispositivo podremos realizar 
llamadas manos libres y escuchar nuestra música 
favorita, también se lo puede usar como altavoz en tu 
escritorio  durante conferencias. Posee una batería 
recargable con recarga total en 3 horas, proporcionan-
do 10 horas de tiempo de conversación y hasta 1000 
horas en tiempo de espera. Éste producto funciona a 
traves de una  conexión inalámbrica, y es muy útil 
mientras conduzcas tu coche.
Guía de seguridad
1) No deje caer, no perfore o desmonte este producto
2) Este producto no es a prueba de agua, por favor no 

exponerla a la lluvia o a las salpicaduras de agua
3) Por seguridad, no prolongue a la exposición de la 

luz solar
4) No coloque este producto a fuego abierto- puede 

causar una explosión
5) Limpie con un paño suave y limpio y no use ningún 

agente de limpieza corrosivo
6) Conduzca con cuidado. No opere en el producto 

mientras esté conduciendo
Especificación técnica
- Altavoz: 2x1W
- Capacidad de la batería: 3.7V 1000mAh
- Corriente de entrada: 5V- 1A
- Versión Bluetooth: V5.0+EDR
- Corriente en espera: máximo 10uA
- Distancia efectiva del Bluetooth: ~10 m
Características
1) La llamada es más clara con el estéreo de doble 

altavoz
2) Se utiliza en las viseras del coche
3) Posee un botón para accionar “asistente de voz”

 - el dispositivo posee un micrófono incorporado el 
cual reconoce fácilmente las informaciones 
emitidas por nuestra voz

4) Soporta la función A2DP del teléfono móvil, 
directamente. Reproduce música de alta calidad 

Activación del asistente de voz
Presione      el botón de voz para accionar el asistente 
de voz.
Reproducción de música
Cuando el Altavoz Manos Libres Bluetooth se haya 
conectado éxitosamente a su smartphone, puede 
reproducir la música de su móvil a través del altavoz 
por Bluetooth

Pausa / Reproducción Presione 

 Rozłącz połączenie bluetooth Presione largament       botón de voz

Presione largamente        botónPista anterior/siguiente pista

Volumen - / + Presione        botón

Llamadas telefónicas con manos libres
Cuando el  Altavoz  Manos Libres Bluetooth VM-210 
se conecta con éxito a su smartphone, pulse
el botón de encendido para responder llamadas 
telefónicas entrantes, y presiona dos veces para 
colgar.

Recarga
Posee un entrada Micro USB, el tiempo de carga es 
de aproximadamente 3 horas, mientas el dispositivo 
se esta recargando se enciende un diodo LED con luz 
roja, se apagará cuado el dispositivo este completa-
mente cargado. El dispositivo puede trabajar durante 
10 horas en una sola carga.
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Botón de voz
Clips
Volumen-/Pista anterior
Micrófono
Volumen+/Pista siguiente
Botón Encendido/Contestación
Logotipo de la marca
Luz indicadora LED
Puerto de carga Micro USB
Cable de carga de 0.6M Micro USB
Cable micro USB

Instrucciones de uso
1) Coloque el  Altavoz  Manos Libres Bluetooth en la 

visera (tal como se muestra en la imagen)

2) Presionar durante varios segundos el botón de 
encendido            el Bluetooth del dispositivo estará 
en estado de emparejamiento una vez se lo  
encienda

3) Habilite el Bluetooth en su smartphone, busque en 
la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth disponibles y 
seleccione VM-210 para emparejarlo. La luz 
indicadora LED del Altavoz  Manos Libres Bluetooth  
VM-210 parpadeará y se apagará una vez se 
empareje con el  Bluetooth de su smartphone

4) Para emparejarse con otro dispositivo smartphone, 
presione durante varios segundos el botón de voz 
para borrar el emparejamiento Bluetooth actual.

5) En el caso de que el Altavoz  Manos Libres 
Bluetooth VM-210 tenga muy poca energía se 
encenderá una luz roja, ésta se apagará cuando  el 
dispositivo esté completamente cargado

Contestar / Colgar llamada

Repetir última llamada

Presione              para contestas / para colgar

Cancelar llamada

Presione dos veces           para rechazar

Presionar dos veces 

Presione           para cancelar la llamada

Contestación privada Presiona el botón        para contestar 
la llamada en tu teléfono
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Tento produkt je navrhnutý a vyrobený pomocou 
vysokovýkonného modulu Bluetooth a zvukového 
dekódovacieho čipu. Používa sa na priezore pre 
hands-free hovory a hudbu, dá sa tiež použiť ako 
konferenčný hlasitý odposluch na stole. 3-hodinová 
nabíjateľná batéria poskytuje až 10 hodín hovoru a 1 
000 hodín v pohotovostnom režime. Tento produkt 
pracuje pomocou bezdrôtových prenosov, je to skvelý 
pomocník pre cestnú premávku.
Bezpečnostné pokyny
1) Dbajte na to, aby tento výrobok nespadol, 

neprepichoval sa a ani nerozoberal;
2) Tento výrobok nie je vodotesný, nevystavujte ho 

dažďu ani striekajúcej vode;
3) Z dôvodu bezpečnosti nepredlžujte vystavenie 

priamemu slnečnému žiareniu;
4) Výrobok neumiestňujte do otvoreného ohňa, ktorý 

by mohol spôsobiť výbuch;
5) Čistite čistou mäkkou handričkou a nepoužívajte 

žiadne korozívne čistiace prostriedky;
6) Jazdite bezpečne. Nepoužívajte tento výrobok 

počas jazdy.
Technické údaje
- Reproduktor: 2 * 1W
- Kapacita batérie: 3,7 V 1000 mAh
- Vstup: 5V-1A
- Verzia Bluetooth: V5.0 + EDR
- Pohotovostný prúd: 10uA Max
- Efektívna vzdialenosť Bluetooth: 10m
Vlastnosti
1) Hovor je čistejší s stereofónnym reproduktorom s 

dvoma reproduktormi;
2) Používa sa na priezore.
3) Pohodlné tlačidlo budenia hlasom, vstavaný 

mikrofón ľahko rozpoznáva hlasové informácie;

Hlasové budenie
Stlačením hlasového tlačidla       prebudíte hlasového 
asistenta
Prehrávanie hudby
Po úspešnom pripojení handsfree Bluetooth  VM-210 
k smartfónu môžete prehrávať hudbu z telefónu a 
hudba bude prenášaná do reproduktora cez 
Bluetooth

 Príjem / Koniec

 Všetky späť posledný hovor

Stlačte           pre prijatie  / pre ukončenie

Zrušiť vytáčanie

Stlačte           dvakrát pre odmietnutie   

Stlačte           dvakrát 

Stlačte       tlačidlo hlasu, ak chcete počas 
hovoru prepnúť na odpovedanie na  telefón

Stlačte           zrušíte vytáčanie

Pause/Play Stlačte

Zrušenie pripojenia bluetooth Dlhšie stlačte       tlačidlo hlasu

Dlhšie stlačte        tlačidloPredchádzajúca / nasledujúca skladba 

Hlasitosť - / + Stlačte        tlačidlo

Hands-free telefonické hovory
Keď je handsfree Bluetooth Speakerphone s 
technológiou VM-210 úspešne pripojený k smartfónu, 
stlačením tlačidla napájania prijmite prichádzajúci 
telefonický hovor a stlačením dvakrát zaveste.

Nabíjanie
Podporuje nabíjanie pomocou micro USB, čas 
nabíjania je približne 3H, červené svetlo svieti pri 
nabíjaní a vypnuté, keď je úplne nabité. Batéria vydrží 
až 10 hodín pri úplnom nabití.

Popis
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Tlačidlo hlasu
Klipsy
Hlasitosť- / predchádzajúca skladba
Mikrofón
Hlasitosť+ /nasledovná skladba
Napajanie / Odpoveď
Značka Logo
LED Indikačné svetlo
Nabíjací port Micro USB
Nabíjačka do auta QC3
Nabíjací kábel micro USB

Návod
1) Pripevnite handsfree Bluetooth VM-210 k priezoru 

(ako je znázornené na obrázku);

2) Dlhšie stlačte tlačidlo             vypínač, Bluetooth po 
zapnutí zariadenia bude v režime párovania 

3) Povoľte na svojom smartfóne Bluetooth a 
vyhľadajte dostupné zariadenia Bluetooth, vyberte 
„VM-210“ a pripojte sa. Blikajúce kontrolné svetlo 
Bluetooth bude po pripojení Bluetooth zhasnuté

4) Ak chcete spárovať s iným zariadením, dlhým 
stlačením tlačidla hlasu vymažete aktuálne 
párovanie Bluetooth.

5) Červené svetlo svieti pri nabíjaní a pri plnom nabití 
zhasne.

Poznámka: Bluetooth v spárovanom stave spotrebuje 
veľa energie. Ak sa 10 minút nepripojí, zariadenie sa 
automaticky vypne.

Súkromná odpoveď

Tento produkt je navržen a vyroben pomocí vysoce 
výkonného modulu Bluetooth a zvukového 
dekódovacího čipu. Používá se na průzoru pro 
hands-free hovory a hudbu, dá se také použít jako 
konferenční hlasitý odposlech na stole. 3-hodinová 
dobíjecí baterie poskytuje až 10 hodin hovoru a 1 000 
hodin v pohotovostním režimu. Tento produkt pracuje 
pomocí bezdrátových přenosů, je to skvělý pomocník 
pro silniční provoz.
Bezpečnostní pokyny 
1) Dbejte na to, aby tento výrobek nespadl, 

nepropichovat se a ani nerozebíral;
2) Tento výrobek není vodotěsný, nevystavujte ho 

dešti ani stříkající vodě;
3) Z důvodu bezpečnosti neprodlužujte vystavení 

přímému slunečnímu záření;
4) Výrobek neumísťujte do otevřeného ohně, který by 

mohl způsobit výbuch;
5) Čistěte čistým měkkým hadříkem a nepoužívejte 

žádné korozivní čisticí prostředky;
6) Jezděte bezpečně. Nepoužívejte tento výrobek 

během jízdy.
Bezpečnostní pokyny
- Reproduktor: 2 * 1W
- Kapacita baterie: 3,7 V 1000 mAh
- Vstup: 5V-1A
- Verze Bluetooth: V5.0 + EDR
- Pohotovostní proud: 10uA Max
- Efektivní vzdálenost Bluetooth: 10m
Vlastnosti
1) Hovor je čistší s stereofonním reproduktorem s 

dvěma reproduktory;
2) Používá se k průzoru.
3) Pohodlné tlačítko buzení hlasem, vestavěný 

mikrofon snadno rozpoznává hlasové informace;
4) Podporuje funkci A2DP mobilního telefonu, po 

připojení k Bluetooth přímo přehrává kvalitní hudbu

Hlasové buzení
Stisknutím hlasového tlačítka       probudíte hlasového 
asistenta.
Přehrávání hudby
Po úspěšném připojení handsfree Bluetooth VM-210 
k smartphonu můžete přehrávat hudbu z telefonu a 
hudba bude přenášena do reproduktoru přes 
Bluetooth

 Příjem / Konec

 Všechny zpět poslední hovor

Stiskněte        pro přijetí / pro ukončení

Zrušit vytáčení

Stiskněte           dvakrát pro odmítnutí 

Stiskněte           dvakrát

Stiskněte       přijmout hovor na telefonu

Stiskněte           zrušíte vytáčení

Pause / Play Stiskněte 

Zrušení připojení bluetooth Delší stiskněte       tlačítko hlasu

Delší stiskněte         tlačítkoPřed cházející / následující skladba 

Hlasitost - / + Stiskněte 

Hands-free telefonické hovory
Když je handsfree Bluetooth Speakerphone s 
technologií VM-210 úspěšně připojen k smartphonu, 
stisknutím tlačítka napájení přijměte příchozí 
telefonický hovor a stisknutím dvakrát zavěste

Nabíjení
Podporuje nabíjení pomocí micro USB, doba nabíjení 
je přibližně 3H, červené světlo svítí při nabíjení a 
vypnuto, když je zcela nabité. Baterie vydrží až 10 
hodin při plném nabití.

Popis
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Tlačidlo hlasu
Klipsy
Hlasitosť- / předchozí skladba
Mikrofón
Hlasitosť + / následující skladba
Napajanie / Odpověď
Značka Logo
LED Indikační světlo
Nabíjecí port Micro USB
Nabíjačka do auta QC3
Nabíjací kabel micro USB

Návod:
1) Připevněte handsfree Bluetooth VM-210 k průzoru 

(jak je znázorněno na obrázku);

2) Delší stiskněte tlačítko             vypínač, Bluetooth po 
zapnutí zařízení bude v režimu párování

3) Povolte na svém smartphonu Bluetooth a 
vyhledejte dostupná zařízení Bluetooth, vyberte 
"VM-210" a připojte se. Blikající kontrolní světlo 
Bluetooth bude po připojení Bluetooth zhasnuté

L

4) Pokud chcete spárovat s jiným zařízením, dlouhým 
stiskem tlačítka hlasu vymažete aktuální párování 
Bluetooth.

5) Červené světlo svítí při nabíjení a při plném nabití 
zhasne.

Poznámka: Bluetooth v spárovaném stavu spotřebuje 
hodně energie. Pokud se 10 minut nepřipojí, zařízení 
se automaticky vypne

Soukromá odpověď

tlačítko

4) Podporuje funkciu A2DP mobilného telefónu, po 
pripojení k Bluetooth priamo prehráva kvalitnú 
hudbu
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